## CHAPTER 464—S.F.No.1819

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the county of Dakota; county extension committee fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. DAKOTA COUNTY; COUNTY EXTENSION; FUNDING. Notwithstanding any provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 38.36, to the contrary, the board of county commissioners of the county of Dakota may provide funds for the purposes of the county extension committee, not to exceed an amount of \$50,000.
- This act takes effect when approved by the board of county commissioners of the county of Dakota, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1971.

## CHAPTER 465—S.F.No.1959

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Winsted in McLeod county to acquire, construct, equip, and operate or lease medical clinic facilities, to issue bonds for these purposes, and to mortgage or pledge the revenues of the facilities and make other covenants for the security of such bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. WINSTED, VILLAGE OF; MEDICAL CLINIC. In order to provide for the health, safety, and welfare of persons in the community, the village of Winsted in McLeod county is authorized, by resolution or resolutions adopted by its council, to acquire a site by gift, purchase, or condemnation, or to use a site owned by the village, for the construction of municipal medical clinic facilities; to purchase or construct all necessary buildings and equipment; to provide working capital for the operation of the facilities; to operate, maintain, and administer the facilities, employ all necessary personnel, fix and collect charges for the use and service thereof, and pay all costs of supplies, service, liability and property insurance, accounting and audits, operation, and maintenance; to lease for a term not

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.